BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF

LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL

SURVEYORS COMPLAINANT
Case #2013-14

JOHN ANTON BROWN RESPONDENT

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER

A hearing on the above-reference matter was held before the Arkansas Board of
Licensure for Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyors (“the Board”) on August
6, 2014 at the office of the Board, 623 Woodlane Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas.

John Anton Brown (AR-PS #15866, hereinafter “Respondent”) failed to appear
before the Board after service of notice and was not represented. The Board was
represented by Assistant Attorney General Brandon Robinson.

On the basis of the testimony and other evidence presented during the hearing, the

Board makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT
F1. The Respondent is a Professional Engineer licensed by Board, on November
13,2013.
F2. At no time relevant to the complaint did the Respondent’s firm, Structural
Modeling and Analysis, LLC, have a valid Certificate of Authorization to offer or provide

engineering services in Arkansas.




F3. On August 8, 2013, the Board received an application for Professional
Engineering licensure in Arkansas by comity from the Respondent.

F4. In answer to Question # 3 of the “NOTICE TO ALL APPLICANTS FRO
REINSTATEMENT OR RECIPROCAL REGISTRATION which directed the applicant to
list “The current project or projects in Arkansas on which you contemplate performing
engineering services if the information is not confidential” the Respondent state in part
“West Memphis Fallen Officer Memorial”.

F5. This statement was evaluated by the Board staff to mean the Respondent had
offered to practice engineering in Arkansas, and had practiced engineering in Arkansas,
before becoming a licensee of the Board.

F6. The statements of the NOTICE were followed up by telephone interview
conducted by the Board Investigator on 9/13/2013 with the Respondent. The interview
confirmed that the Respondent and his firm were under contract to provide engineering
services in Arkansas, and that design documents were being prepared.

F7. During the meeting on November 12, 2013, the Board voted to license the
Respondent, and also instructed the Complaint Committee of the Board to investigate
possible unlicensed practice by the applicant, and unauthorized engineering services by the

applicant’s firm.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

C1. The conduct of the Respondent, as set forth above in the Findings of Fact,
constitutes one count assisting the Respondent’s firm to offer or provide engineering
service in Arkansas without obtaining a Certificate of Authorization from the Board, in

violation of Arkansas Code Annotated § 17-48-305.
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C2. The conduct of the Respondent’s firm, as set forth above in the Findings of
Fact, constitutes one count of offering and/or providing engineering services in Arkansas
without obtaining a Certificate of Authorization from the Board, in violation of Arkansas
Code Annotated §17-30-303.
ORDER
Ol1. The Respondent is ordered to pay a civil penalty of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) for the violations described above in Paragraph C1 and C2. The total civil

penalty must be received by the Board within fifty (50) days of the service of this Order.

These Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order constitute the final written
decision of the Board in this matter, which may be appealed within thirty (30) days of
service, as specified in the Arkansas Administrative Procedures Act, according to
provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-15-201, ef al and Arkansas Code Annotated

§17-48-101 et seq, and the Rules of the Board

Dated this @4' W of /47);;% 2014

Steve H?r/alson, Executive Director

Arkansas Board of Licensure for Professional
Engineers and Professional Surveyors
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Certificate of Service

Engineers and Professional Surveyors, do hereby swear and affirm that a true and correct
copy of the attached was sent by U.S. Mail to the following address with proper postage

I, James Atchley, investigator of the Arkansas Board of Licensure for Professional

5 5 5 -
< 'S m =
— = <
—
Q -
~ -~ -
m m ............ rrdiz '|Is M0 | o
=] ) v oNxogodo| O
Anm = S re PN _on 3oy eeag | TU
v
fm m .I-. 0l jusg P-D.-
) @\]
W.. _‘WDL m “ %hw 4 w % soo4 g 29Beysod |e10] M
el souh <
5 m ) v Ve (paunbay juswssiopuz) CI
v — @) Ny 994 AisAljog paioMIssy 5
— m 1® w M ./n.f m. N.\ (pauinbey uewssiopuz)
R m & 3+ }.yrly Q\ : 90 1diposy Winey B
= . = 5 vtmc:@ =
m < M m FWM Q m M, 80,4 peyed W
= g o o=
¢ | obeisog
9 §803% 39 =
5 0 e 2 :
= S h s M u
o

(papino.id abeitaao) saueinsuj oN ‘AjUQ [1epy ansawoq)

1413034 TIVIN d31411L430

aDIAIBS |B1SOd 'S'N



